

CS No. 58911/16
Indiacast Distribution Private Limited vs. The Indian Hotels
Company Limited

04.08.2025

Present: Mr. Veerashwar Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the
plaintiff through VC.

Mr. Palak Sharma and Mr. Rohan Sharma, Ld.
Counsels for the defendant.

Adjournment sought on behalf of the plaintiff
submitting that the main counsel is suffering from fever and that
is why he is not able to appear before the court.

Adjournment is highly opposed on behalf of the
defendant.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the defendant that
plaintiff is deliberately seeking adjournment just to delay the
matter. It is further submitted that an application moved on behalf
of the defendant under Order 7 Rule 10 CPC is pending disposal
since long and this court does not have territorial jurisdiction.

Submissions made on behalf of defendant are taken
into consideration.

Adjournment to the plaintiff is granted subject to
filing of medical documents on the next date of hearing,
otherwise plaintiff shall be liable to pay cost of Rs. 5,000/- to the
defendant.

Put up further proceedings on 11.12.2025.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
04.08.2025